RESOLUTION ASA 07-13

APPROVAL OF POLICY 3.17 REV. STUDENT CONDUCT

(Formerly Named "Student Conduct Code")

WHEREAS, a systematic review of institutional policies has been undertaken at the direction of the President in order to remove outdated policies, and to modify and update policies; and

WHEREAS, Board of Trustees Policy 3.17, Student Conduct Code, recently underwent a scheduled review, in accordance with Policy 5.00Rev.; and

WHEREAS, Policy 3.18, Policy on Student Organizations, was rescinded in 2012 because it was determined to be outdated and mostly administrative in nature; and

WHEREAS, student organizations is an appropriate student conduct topic that also deserves its own guidelines; and

WHEREAS, student academic misconduct should have a separate review path and process within the Student Conduct Code;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Shawnee State University hereby approves revision of Policy 3.17, Student Conduct (formerly titled "Student Conduct Code"), effective September 13, 2013.

Shawnee State University

SUBJECT: STUDENT CONDUCT POLICY NO.: 3.17

ADMIN CODE: 3362-3-09

PAGE NO.: 1 of 2

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/09/11

NEXT REVIEW DATE: 09/09/16

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER(S): President/ V.P

Student Affairs

APPROVED: BOT

The University is committed to providing a fulfilling and rewarding learning experience that enables students to achieve their full academic potential. This commitment is underpinned by an expectation that all members of the University will conduct themselves in a manner consistent with the University's mission. All students are responsible for conducting themselves in a manner that fosters a learning environment in which the rights, dignity, worth and freedom of each member of the academic community is respected. A University conduct code for students is an effective mechanism to address student behavior.

- 1.0 The University will have a Student Conduct Code that applies to students and student organizations and addresses conduct that occurs on and off campus. Such Conduct Code will also include a separate process for academic misconduct. Students shall be afforded appropriate due process in the resolution of any allegation(s) of violations of the Student Conduct Code. Students found responsible for violations are subject to sanctions which in more serious cases may include removal from student housing or suspension or expulsion from the University.
- 2.0 Separate guidelines will also be established for student organizations and university housing.
- 3.0 The President and Vice President for Student Affairs shall ensure that employees responsible for administering the Conduct Code and/or guidelines are trained regularly.
- 4.0 The University may hold students accountable for a violation of the behavioral proscriptions contained in the Student Conduct Code. The Student Conduct Code shall focus on the following objectives:
 - 4.1 The University's responsibility for ensuring members of the University full and equal opportunity to obtain their educational objectives.
 - 4.2 The University's responsibility to protect the health, safety and general welfare of persons in the University community.
 - 4.3 The University's academic integrity.
 - 4.4 The University's image and reputation.

POLICY NO. 3.17 PAGE NO. 2 OF 2

5.0 Violations of the Student Conduct Code include those activities that interfere with either the University's primary educational responsibility of ensuring the opportunity of all members of the University community to attain their educational objectives; or the University's commitments to community, maintaining and protecting property, keeping records, providing living accommodations and other services, and sponsoring non-classroom activities such as, but not limited to, lectures, concerts, athletic events, and social functions:

- 5.1 Conduct that interferes with the Educational Mission of the University.
- 5.2 Conduct that endangers the health and safety of others.
- 5.3 Sexual misconduct.
- 5.4 Misusing or destroying University property or property of others.
- 5.5 Conduct that interferes with the Student Conduct Code process.
- 6.0 The Student Conduct Code and any revisions will be effective upon approval of the President.

History: Replaces 3.17 (*Eff. 02/25/90*); 3.17 Rev. (*Eff.09/09/11*)